Qualifying Shareholders by ordinary post to their registered addresses on or around 20

November 2019 at their own risk.

Taxation

Qualifying Shareholders are recommended to consult their professional advisers if they are in

any doubt as to the taxation or other legal implications of holding or dealing in the

Consideration Shares. It is emphasized that none of the Company or its Directors or the Escrow

Agent accept responsibility for any tax effects or liability of holders of the Consideration Shares

resulting from holding or disposal of, or dealing in the Consideration Shares.

6

Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after the Distribution of the Consideration Shares (without taking into account

the effect of fractional entitlement and disposal of the Consideration Shares for certain

Overseas Shareholders for cash) are summarised as follows:

 (i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately after the

Distribution of the

Consideration Shares

Shareholders No. of Shares  Approximate

%
 No. of Shares  Approximate

%

Vendor 129,831,263  4.66  -  -

Shun Wang

Investments

Limited (1)

1,400,000,000  50.24  1,468,419,047  52.70

To Wing Tim,

Paddy (2)
232,000  0.01  243,338  0.01

Other public

Shareholders
1,256,393,258  45.09  1,317,794,136  47.29

Total 2,786,456,521  100.00  2,786,456,521  100.00

Notes:

(1) Shun Wang Investments Limited is wholly-owned by Whole Advance Limited. Mr. Zhao Xu

Guang, an executive Director and chairman of the Company, is the ultimate sole holder of the

voting ordinary shares of Whole Advance Limited, which in turn holds the entire issued share

capital of Shun Wang Investments Limited.

(2) Mr. To Wing Tim, Paddy, an independent non-executive Director of the Company, and his spouse,

respectively hold 60,000 Shares and 172,000 Shares. Accordingly, Mr. To Wing Tim, Paddy is

deemed to have interest in 232,000 Shares.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS AND EXPECTED TIMETABLE